
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2010 

 
To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Val Barrett, 

Janice Guest, Roger Hall, Liz Heazell, Mervyn Loynes, Mike Mason, 
Deborah Roberts, Bridget Smith, Julia Squier and Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 
2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
 

AGENDA 
Please note that substitute members need to notify Democratic Services before the start of the 
meeting of the intended substitution (see paragraph 4.3 of Council Standing Orders). 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 
interest should declare this at the meeting. 

 

   
3. Public Questions    
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Call-in: Shared Service for Delivery of the Revenues and Benefits 
Service (Key) 

 1 - 10 

 The Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee called-in the 
decision, taken by the Cabinet on 11 February 2010, to ask Uttlesford 
District Council to guarantee the payment of the first £350,000 of any 
savings generated by the proposed shared services arrangement to 
South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The call-in was taken on the basis of Article 13 paragraph 13.02 
Principles of Decision-Making of the Constitution with the possible 
contravention of the following principles: 
(b) due consultation and the taking of professional advice. 
(d) presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency. 
(e) clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
(f) consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions. 
 
Witnesses invited: 
Councillor Jim Ketteridge, Leader of Uttlesford District Council 
Councillor Ray Manning, Leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance & Staffing Portfolio Holder South 
Cambridgeshire District Council 

 

   
5. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 2010: March 4 & April 1 

All meetings will begin at 5.30pm. Next meeting at Linton Village College. 
 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting
[...]
00 of cost 
reductions at considerably lower upheaval to services and at a lower risk to service 
delivery albeit a lower level than previously assumed. 

Page 3



Recommendations 
 

17. That Uttlesford District Council be requested to guarantee that the first £350,000 of 
any savings secured through the shared service proposal be earmarked for South 
Cambridgeshire DC in line with the exemplification at paragraph 11 above. 

18. That, subject to that guarantee, Council be recommended to: 

 
(a) Enter into partnership with Uttlesford District Council to develop a Revenues 

and Benefits shared service for the two Councils 
(b) Approve the procurement of a contractor for the change management aspects 

of the project. 
(c) Approve the procurement of a supplier for a common software platform. 
 

 
Background Papers: The following background papers were used in preparation of this 
report:  
Report to Cabinet, including relevant appendices, dated 14th January 2010 {Note the main 
Business Case Appendix is an exempt item} 

 
Contact Officer:  Alex Colyer – Executive Director (Corporate Services) 

Telephone: (01954) 713023 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Thursday, 11 February 2010.  Decisions made by the Cabinet will be subject to call-in.  
Recommendations made to the Council are not subject to call-in.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet please contact 
Holly Adams. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
1. CAPITAL & REVENUE ESTIMATES, COUNCIL TAX, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

AND REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010/11 INCLUDING 
SAVINGS PROPOSAL UPDATE 

 Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
(a) that the capital programme (Appendix A) and the associated funding (paragraph 

15) up to the year ending 31 
[...]
 adaptation budget; and 

(i) the HRA budget as summarised in the revised Appendix A be approved. 
 
Cabinet AGREED  
(j) not to proceed with the changes to the Sheltered Housing service; and  
(k) that the scheme-based sheltered housing service continue, subject to the 

Supporting People funding regime being maintained. 
  
3. COMMUNITY SAFETY 3-YEAR ROLLING PLAN 2008-2011: REFRESH 
 Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL adoption of the refreshed Crime & Disorder 

Reduction Partnership Rolling Plan 2008-11. 
  
DECISIONS MADE BY CABINET 
4. SHARED SERVICE FOR DELIVERY OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
 Cabinet AGREED that Uttlesford District Council (UDC) be requested to guarantee that 

the first £350,000 of any savings secured through the shared service proposal be 
earmarked for South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) in line with the 
exemplification that the corollary of such an arrangement would provide UDC with the 
subsequent £175,000 savings with any balance being apportioned in line with the 
partnership agreement on 2/3, 1/3 split in favour of SCDC. 
 
Cabinet AGREED that, subject to the above guarantee being given by Uttlesford District 
Council, TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that South Cambridgeshire District Council: 
(a) enter into partnership with Uttlesford District Council to develop a Revenues and 

Benefits shared service for the two Councils;  
(b) approve the procurement of a contractor for the change management aspects of 

the project; and 
(c) approve the procurement of a supplier for a common software platform. 
 

 Reason For Decision: The outline business case highlights that there are clear 
financial and operational advantages to the Council in progressing with a shared service 
model for the delivery of the Council’s Revenues and Benefits Services.  There is 
potential for further savings by widening the partnership either between the two Councils 
or by admitting other partners to the proposed arrangement. 
 
Taking an internally-focus
[...]
e City Local 

Strategic Partnerships and to support the following principles of a joint Local Strategic 
Partnership: 
(a) The size of a combined LSP Board will need to be manageable and membership 

and voting arrangements made clear; 
(b) Agendas should be balanced between issues that are relevant for each local 

authority area; 
(c) A common performance management system for assessing progress towards 

the LAA targets and the monitoring of Reward Grant projects should be put in 
place; 

(d) The LSPs should keep their separate Sustainable Community Strategies for now 
but look to develop a joint strategy when these come to an end (March 2011); 

(e) Local thematic groups that are relevant to the strategies and their action plans 
should be retained for the life of the strategies; 

(f) Local partnerships should have clear reporting arrangements to the new Board; 
and 

(g) The new Board will be subject to scrutiny by each local authority’s overview and 
scrutiny arrangement. 

 
 Other Options Considered: Rejected options: to merge the South Cambridgeshire 

and Cambridge LSPs but amend the principles set out in the report; to reject the case 
for a merger allowing more time for consideration of the issues; or to reject the case for 
a merger at this present time. 
Rejected because: The proposed merger and principles set out in the report already 
have the support of the South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge Local Strategic 
Partnerships, and the South Cambridgeshire District Council Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee, whilst expressing concerns regarding the governance arrangements, 
generally supported the proposed merger. 
 

 Reason For Decision: Much joint work already occurs between the South 

Page 8



Cambridgeshire and Cambridge LSPs, with occasional joint workshops, a number of 
joint theme groups and a few joint projects funded through the Local Public Service 
Agreement (LPSA) Reward Grant.  Less duplication of meetings would result in more 
time for members and officers to progress delivery. 

  
8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2008/09 
 Cabinet RECEIVED the revised Annual Audit Letter 2008/09. 
  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Call-in: Shared Service for Delivery of the Revenues and Benefits Service
	Decisions , 11/02/2010 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 25 February 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman 
  Councillor James Hockney – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett (substitute) Roger Hall 
 Liz Heazell Mervyn Loynes 
 Mike Mason David Morgan (substitute) 
 Bridget Smith Peter Topping (substitute) 
 Bunty Waters  
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Sue Ellington, Ray Manning, Charles Nightingale, Hazel Smith, 
Tim Wotherspoon and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Val Barrett, Janice Guest and Julia Squier. 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
30. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None.  
  
31. CALL-IN: SHARED SERVICE FOR DELIVERY OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

SERVICE 
 
 The Chairman introduced this item by explaining that the object of the Committee was 

not to debate the merits of the decision itself, but to examine the process by which the 
decision was made. He explained that the call-in was made on the basis that the 
decision had possibly contravened the following four principles of decision making, as 
detailed in Article 13 of the Constitution: 

• Due consultation and the taking of professional advice. 
• Presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency. 
• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
• Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions. 

 
Paperwork 
Councillor Ray Manning explained that Cabinet’s decision had been made on 11 
February, so he expressed concern about the references being made to the Uttlesford 
Council meeting of 18 February, as these could not be relevant to the Cabinet’s decision 
which had been taken five days before and this paperwork was not part of the agenda 
and had not been distributed to him or the deputy Leader. It was understood that the 
paperwork from the Uttlesford District Council meeting provided background information 
to the issue under discussion. 
 
 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2010 

Professional advice 
The Chairman read out a statement from the Chief Executive. He explained that the only 
formal advice he had offered was contained in the Cabinet report of 11 February. Apart 
from that, he had advised: the decision could only be made formally at a meeting of the 
Executive; minimisation of risk would have to be balanced against the potential and 
likelihood of the other party finding the terms unacceptable; and the size of the 
guarantee and apportionment of future profits, would have to be weighted against the 
savings that could be achieved from the safer in-house option. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards reported that he had heeded officer advice on this project 
and he considered that the proposed financial arrangements were unlikely to be 
acceptable to Uttlesford District Council. 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee 3 December 2009 
In response to questioning Councillor Simon Edwards explained that he had deliberately 
stayed away from the Scrutiny Committee meeting of 3 December to allow the 
Committee to make its own resolutions free from his influence. He expressed 
disappointment that the Committee had merely noted the report on the Shared Services 
project. The Chairman express regret that Councillor Edwards had not shared his 
intentions or concerns with the Committee. 
 
Council 28 January 2010 
Councillor Ray Manning explained that Council had made the decision at its meeting on 
28 January to refer the matter back to Cabinet, accepting that more work was required. 
 
It was noted that only the decisions of the Executive could be called-in, whilst 
recommendations to Council could not. 
 
Risk 
Councillor Ray Manning explained that there was opposition to the project from all the 
Council’s political groups, which added to the risk and therefore influenced the 
Executive’s decision to address this by asking Uttlesford District Council to agree to 
allocate the first £350,000 of the savings to this authority. 
 
Openness - Joint statement from the Leader and Chief Executive 
It was asserted that the decision to propose that this authority should receive the first 
£350,000 of the project’s savings had been made outside a public meeting and so had 
not been open and transparent. Councillor Simon Edwards explained that following the 
meeting of January’s Cabinet he had had serious concerns regarding the risk to the 
Council, as £200,000 of the savings could be realised in-house and so, with this 
authority claiming two-thirds of all savings, a total of £300,000 savings had to be made 
on the Project just to break even. These concerns had been expressed to Uttlesford 
District Council and the proposal that this authority receive the first £350,000 worth of 
savings had been made. Uttlesford could have responded to this authority’s request with 
an alternative proposal, but had declined to do so. This had culminated in the statement 
by the Leader and Chief Executive of 21 January 2010, which explained that the two 
authorities were unable to progress the project.  
 
Uttlesford District Council 
Councillor Simon Edwards stated that he had no regrets on the way in which he had 
liaised with Uttlesford District Council on this matter. He concluded that his first duty of 
responsibility was to the people of South Cambridgeshire and he was satisfied that by 
his actions he had fulfilled his responsibility. The Leader explained that he continued to 
have a good relationship with Councillor Jim Ketteridge, the Leader of Uttlesford District 
Council, but in contrast to Councillor Edwards he did have one regret on the way in 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2010 

which he had liaised with that authority. He explained that contacting Councillor 
Ketteridge to warn him of this Council’s statement regarding the project had been the 
courteous thing to do, but as it was clear that Councillor Ketteridge could do nothing 
about it until speaking to his officers on the Monday it had probably not helped the 
situation. 
 
It was noted that Members of the Executive of both authorities had attended council 
meetings of their counterparts. 
 
Discussion between political groups in future 
Councillor Ray Manning announced that he would welcome the opportunity for members 
of the Executive to address the other political groups in future and provide an overview 
of forthcoming projects such as this one, as this would help communication between the 
groups and could prevent misunderstandings. 
 
Press reports 
Councillor Ray Manning stated that he had been unaware of the press reports following 
Cabinet’s meeting until Councillor Mike Mason had brought them to his attention. 
 
Business Plan 
Councillor Simon Edwards explained that the Business Plan by Anglian Revenues 
Partnership (ARP) had been commissioned by Uttlesford District Council, who had been 
looking for other partners, before discussions had started with this authority. There will 
be other opportunities for the Council to make savings by working in partnership in the 
future. It was understood that there was no business plan for any savings being 
achieved by staff reductions at the Council and this included the £200,000 to be saved 
in-house in the Revenues and Benefits service. It was noted that the Council had not 
committed any funding to the project and that Uttlesford District Council had no legal 
case for reclaiming the money, which they had invested in the project, from this 
authority. 
 
Conclusion 
Councillor Hockney proposed and Councillor Hall seconded that the Committee agree 
with the Cabinet’s original decision.   
The Committee unanimously agreed that the decision had been made with: 

• Due consultation and the taking of professional advice 
• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes 
• Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions 

 
Concerns were expressed that whilst the Committee agreed that due process had been 
largely followed in the Executive’s decision, it was felt that the decision making process 
had not been open and transparent, as not all decisions had been taken in a public 
meeting. Councillor Liz Heazell proposed and Councillor Bridget Smith seconded that 
the Committee include a recommendation to Cabinet to be more open in their decision 
making. With 5 votes in favour and 6 against this recommendation was lost. 
 
The Committee unanimously AGREED not to oppose the 11 February 2010 decision of 
the Cabinet.  

  
32. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meetings would be held on: 

• 4 March & 1 April 2010 at 5:30pm. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 25 February 2010 

The next meeting to be held at Linton Village College. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 
 

 


